DAILY CRIME LOG

MONTH: _MAY 2015

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

OFC.
I.D.

1505-0001

05/01/15

1253

WELLNESS
CENTER

MEDICAL CALL

Victim suffering from light-
headedness, feeling weak with chills;
transported to BHC.

1144

1505-0002

05/02/15

1757

KAPPA
PLOT/CAMPUS

EPS (DISTURBANCE)

Suspect presented with erratic
behavior yelling and refused to
follow police orders to stop;
transported to Laurel Regional
Hospital for evaluation.

1139

1505-0003

5/03/15

1356

HOLMES 304

WELFARE CHECK

Victim depressed from finals was
cause of concern of suicide attempt;
transported to Laurel Hospital for
evaluation.

1143

1505-0004

05/4/15

0944

CLT 348E

THEFT

1-Larceny — 6(g) - $200 table missing
from hallway outside of room.

1143

1505-0005

05/04/15

1311

CRMC RM 207

ASSAULT

2-Assaults — (1)4(c) (1) 4(d) —
roommates over disagreement were
involved in an altercation with two
victims being assaulted.

1143

1505-0006

05/04/15

1420

WELLNESS
CENTER

DOMESTIC (OFF CAMPUS)

Victim was assaulted by boyfriend
off-campus; PGCPD was contacted to
handle this case because it occurred
Landover, Md. Victim was offered
emergency housing; refused to
identify suspect.

1143

1505-0007

05/05/15

1035

WELLNESS
CEMTER

MEDICAL CALL

Victim found to be pregnant suffering
from shortness of breath, dizziness
and sweating; transported to Laurel
Regional Hospital.

1144
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1505-0008 | 05/07/15 1731 | NSU MEDICAL CALL Victim lost her footing stepping up 1136
on curb at NSU; fell on left side
hitting head on concrete causing
swelling to left side of head.
1505-0009 | 5/+15 1131 | NSU MEDBICAL SAMEREPORT-AS1505-0008 1143
1505-0010 | 05/07/15 1343 | MCKELDIN | PROPERTY DAMAGE Victim reported someone broke off 1143
the emblem on his vehicle $30.
1505-0011 | 05/08/15 2148 | HALEY MEDICAL CALL Victim had several bouts of panic 1145
attacks causing difficulty in
breathing; refuses to take medication
prescribed because how it makes her
feel; refused to be transported
1505-0012 | 05/09/15 0302 | HALEY ALARM Fire alarm activated, building 1142
cleared; no smoke detected,;
1505-0013 | 5-9-15 1000 | HALEY CDS Report of CDS odor; an unoccupied | JA 1143
room was opened by Housing
Director with odor of marijuana
usage; referred to Judicial Affairs.
1505-0014 | 5/10/15 1029 | HALEY MEDICAL CALL Victim had another panic attack; 1143
associated with #1505-0011.
1505-0015 | REPORTED 1308 | HUMAN SEXUAL ASSAULT 1-Rape — Victim forcibly sexually 1115
gfé,lllés OCCUR RESOURCES assaulted by suspect; advised to
speak with PGCPD sexual assault
investigator.
2015-0512 | 5/11/15 1559 | LOT I HIT AND RUN Same as 1505-0016 1145
1505-0016 | 5/11/15 1559 | LOTI DESTRUCTION OF Vehicle damaged while parked in Lot 1145
PROPERTY H — coincides with 2015-0512
1505-0017 | 5/11/15 2036 | HOLMES LOST PROPERTY Victim lost pair of Adidas pants 1139
HALL while doing laundry in HH laundry
room
1505-0018 | 5/10/15 1029 | HALEY RM | MEDICAL CALL Victim had another panic attack, third 1143
335 attack over weekend. Refuses to take

medication. Refused transport.
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1505-0019

5-09-15

1220

HALEY RM
335

MEDICAL CALL

Victim had another panic attack due
to not taking medication; friend
assisted in getting her medication.

1143

1505-0020

5/12/15

2327

NSU

LOST PROPERTY

Victim lost $300 in NSU:; retraced
steps but did not find it.

1140

1505-0021

5/13/15

1407

NSU

HARASSMENT

Victim being harassed by father
whom she hasn’t had a relationship
with for years.

1144

1505-0022

5/14/15

1437

NSU

THEFT

1-Larceny 6(5) $100 -Victim was in
NSU game room when he left the
area and left his laptop on a chair.
When he returned it was gone; unable
to find in lost and found. Surveillance
camera did not reveal who removed
the laptop.

1144

1505-0023

5/14/15

1523

NSU

FOUND PROPERTY

Associate cashier reported that $80
was found in 2013 in a self-addressed
envelope, no claim has been made for
it. Officer advised to contact the
BSU Controller on policy

1106

1505-0024

5/18/15

1348

HOLMES

THEFT

1-B&E 5(b) $200 Laptop removed
from resident’s room.

1112

1505-0025

5/19/15

1201

LOT D

HIT AND RUN

Victim stated when she returned to
her parked vehicle the front bumper
was damaged. Surveillance revealed
no vehicle striking this vehicle

1106

1505-0026

5/19/15

1328

NSU

MEDICAL CALL

Victim found lying on the floor with
pain to chest; transported to Bowie
Health Center.

1106

1505-0027

5/19/15

1353

MCKELDIN

THEFT

1-Larceny — 6(g) $200 Victim stated
someone took her textbook from her
desk when she turned in her exam.

1135
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1505-0028

5/19/15

1402

NSU

DAMAGE PROPERTY

Associate reported damage done to
wall in restroom due to possible horse
playing by 2 males. GOA

1106

1505-0029

5/19/15

2312

HOLMES

THEFT

1-B&E — 5(b) $300 — victim reported
gaming equipment removed from his
resident hall room.

1132

1505-0030

5/20/15

1822

E.PROM.

DAMAGE PROPERTY

ABM van struck light pole w/rear
bumper; light fixture dislodged.
Property value $300; no injuries.

1139

1505-0031

5-20-15

1900

CMRC

FRAUD

Victim reported filing a job
application for USHIP and was
informed it was a fraudulent website.
Informed to file a police report and
advised for further investigation
contact PGCPD.

1139

1505-0032

NO REPORT

1505-0033

5-21-15

1014

CMRC 123B

THEFT UNDER $ 500.00

1-B&E -5(b) — $252 -Clothes,
sneakers & cash removed from room:;
unlawful entry to room.

1115

1505-0034

5-22-15

1347

MCKELDIN

THEFT

1-Larceny — $0- debit card removed
from clothes while playing
basketball. Charges appeared on this
card in the amount of $1860; advised
to contact bank.

1143

1505-0035

05-31-15

1115

DIT

THEFT

1-Larceny - $0 - Victim left wallet on
bench while waiting for access to
building. When building opened,
victim went inside and then noticed
his wallet missing. Wallet was found
on bench and but later when making
a purchase found two credit cards
missing. $40 charge for gas on one.
Cards were canceled.

1143

6/1/2015

A-ARREST JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: _MAY 2015

6/1/2015 A-ARREST JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS



