MONTH: <u>MAY 2015</u>

CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	OFC. I.D.
1505-0001	05/01/15	1253	WELLNESS CENTER	MEDICAL CALL	Victim suffering from light- headedness, feeling weak with chills; transported to BHC.		1144
1505-0002	05/02/15	1757	KAPPA PLOT/CAMPUS	EPS (DISTURBANCE)	Suspect presented with erratic behavior yelling and refused to follow police orders to stop; transported to Laurel Regional Hospital for evaluation.		1139
1505-0003	5/03/15	1356	HOLMES 304	WELFARE CHECK	Victim depressed from finals was cause of concern of suicide attempt; transported to Laurel Hospital for evaluation.		1143
1505-0004	05/4/15	0944	CLT 348E	THEFT	1-Larceny – 6(g) - \$200 table missing from hallway outside of room.		1143
1505-0005	05/04/15	1311	CRMC RM 207	ASSAULT	2-Assaults – (1)4(c) (1) 4(d) – roommates over disagreement were involved in an altercation with two victims being assaulted.		1143
1505-0006	05/04/15	1420	WELLNESS CENTER	DOMESTIC (OFF CAMPUS)	Victim was assaulted by boyfriend off-campus; PGCPD was contacted to handle this case because it occurred Landover, Md. Victim was offered emergency housing; refused to identify suspect.		1143
1505-0007	05/05/15	1035	WELLNESS CEMTER	MEDICAL CALL	Victim found to be pregnant suffering from shortness of breath, dizziness and sweating; transported to Laurel Regional Hospital.		1144

MONTH: <u>MAY 2015</u>

1505-0008	05/07/15	1731	NSU	MEDICAL CALL	Victim lost her footing stepping up on curb at NSU; fell on left side hitting head on concrete causing swelling to left side of head.		1136
1505-0009	<del>5/7/15</del>	<del>1731</del>	NSU	MEDICAL	SAME REPORT AS 1505-0008		1143
1505-0010	05/07/15	1343	MCKELDIN	PROPERTY DAMAGE	Victim reported someone broke off the emblem on his vehicle \$30.		1143
1505-0011	05/08/15	2148	HALEY	MEDICAL CALL	Victim had several bouts of panic attacks causing difficulty in breathing; refuses to take medication prescribed because how it makes her feel; refused to be transported		1145
1505-0012	05/09/15	0302	HALEY	ALARM	Fire alarm activated, building cleared; no smoke detected;		1142
1505-0013	5-9-15	1000	HALEY	CDS	Report of CDS odor; an unoccupied room was opened by Housing Director with odor of marijuana usage; referred to Judicial Affairs.	JA	1143
1505-0014	5/10/15	1029	HALEY	MEDICAL CALL	Victim had another panic attack; associated with #1505-0011.		1143
1505-0015	REPORTED 5/11/15 OCCUR 5/6/15	1308	HUMAN RESOURCES	SEXUAL ASSAULT	1-Rape – Victim forcibly sexually assaulted by suspect; advised to speak with PGCPD sexual assault investigator.		1115
2015-0512	5/11/15	1559	LOT I	HIT AND RUN	Same as 1505-0016		1145
1505-0016	5/11/15	1559	LOT I	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	Vehicle damaged while parked in Lot H – coincides with 2015-0512		1145
1505-0017	5/11/15	2036	HOLMES HALL	LOST PROPERTY	Victim lost pair of Adidas pants while doing laundry in HH laundry room		1139
1505-0018	5/10/15	1029	HALEY RM 335	MEDICAL CALL	Victim had another panic attack, third attack over weekend. Refuses to take medication. Refused transport.		1143

MONTH: <u>MAY 2015</u>

1505-0019	5-09-15	1220	HALEY RM 335	MEDICAL CALL	Victim had another panic attack due to not taking medication; friend	1143
1505-0020	5/12/15	2327	NSU	LOST PROPERTY	assisted in getting her medication.  Victim lost \$300 in NSU; retraced steps but did not find it.	1140
1505-0021	5/13/15	1407	NSU	HARASSMENT	Victim being harassed by father whom she hasn't had a relationship with for years.	1144
1505-0022	5/14/15	1437	NSU	THEFT	1-Larceny 6(5) \$100 -Victim was in NSU game room when he left the area and left his laptop on a chair. When he returned it was gone; unable to find in lost and found. Surveillance camera did not reveal who removed the laptop.	1144
1505-0023	5/14/15	1523	NSU	FOUND PROPERTY	Associate cashier reported that \$80 was found in 2013 in a self-addressed envelope, no claim has been made for it. Officer advised to contact the BSU Controller on policy	1106
1505-0024	5/18/15	1348	HOLMES	THEFT	1-B&E 5(b) \$200 Laptop removed from resident's room.	1112
1505-0025	5/19/15	1201	LOT D	HIT AND RUN	Victim stated when she returned to her parked vehicle the front bumper was damaged. Surveillance revealed no vehicle striking this vehicle	1106
1505-0026	5/19/15	1328	NSU	MEDICAL CALL	Victim found lying on the floor with pain to chest; transported to Bowie Health Center.	1106
1505-0027	5/19/15	1353	MCKELDIN	THEFT	1-Larceny – 6(g) \$200 Victim stated someone took her textbook from her desk when she turned in her exam.	1135

MONTH: <u>MAY 2015</u>

1505-0028	5/19/15	1402	NSU	DAMAGE PROPERTY	Associate reported damage done to wall in restroom due to possible horse playing by 2 males. GOA	1106
1505-0029	5/19/15	2312	HOLMES	THEFT	1-B&E – 5(b) \$300 – victim reported gaming equipment removed from his resident hall room.	1132
1505-0030	5/20/15	1822	E.PROM.	DAMAGE PROPERTY	ABM van struck light pole w/rear bumper; light fixture dislodged. Property value \$300; no injuries.	1139
1505-0031	5-20-15	1900	CMRC	FRAUD	Victim reported filing a job application for USHIP and was informed it was a fraudulent website. Informed to file a police report and advised for further investigation contact PGCPD.	1139
1505-0032					NO REPORT	
1505-0033	5-21-15	1014	CMRC 123B	THEFT UNDER \$ 500.00	1-B&E -5(b) – \$252 -Clothes, sneakers & cash removed from room; unlawful entry to room.	1115
1505-0034	5-22-15	1347	MCKELDIN	THEFT	1-Larceny – \$0- debit card removed from clothes while playing basketball. Charges appeared on this card in the amount of \$1860; advised to contact bank.	1143
1505-0035	05-31-15	1115	DIT	THEFT	1-Larceny - \$0 - Victim left wallet on bench while waiting for access to building. When building opened, victim went inside and then noticed his wallet missing. Wallet was found on bench and but later when making a purchase found two credit cards missing. \$40 charge for gas on one. Cards were canceled.	1143

MONTH: <u>MAY 2015</u>